#### **RESOLUTION NO. 20250114-002**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS (THE "CITY), DECLARING PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY (FIRE RESPONSE VEHICLES); PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** The City of Angleton City Charter Section 2.01 provides the authority for the City to sell property it holds; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Angleton Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2 Administration, Article 1 In General Section 2-4(b)(3) allows the city to auction property to which a legal title is attached and:

**WHEREAS,** Furnishings purchased by the City are considered "surplus property" which refers to personal property (new or used) that is not needed or required for the City's foreseeable needs but still has some usefulness for the purpose it was originally intended and may or may not have value. Tex. Gov. Code 2175.001(4); and

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton City Council in accordance with the Texas Government Code and the Angleton Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2 Administration, Article 1 In General, Sec. 2-4(b)(3), declares the fire response vehicles as described in the attachment to this Ordinance as Exhibit "A" surplus because the personal property (Fire Response Vehicles) possess some usefulness for the purpose for which it was intended.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the findings set out in the preamble to this resolution are in all things approved and adopted.

**SECTION 2.** The property, Fire Response Vehicles, fully described in the attachment to this resolution as Exhibit "A" are declared surplus property as they are not needed or required for the needs of the Angleton Fire Department but may still have some usefulness; and

**SECTION 3**. City staff is authorized to sell the surplus property, Fire Response Vehicles, at public auction.

**SECTION 4.** That the meeting at which this resolution was approved was in all things conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

### PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:
	John Wright Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez, TRMC, CMC City Secretary	

## **EXHIBIT A**

2005 Ford F-250 Estimated value of \$3,500.00











## **EXHIBIT A**

2008 Ford F-350 Estimated value of \$2,500.00









